Cl-40

connect [i}

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Pitching angle:
-15° ~+15°
Swivel: 180°
Pivot: 360°

Flexible wall mount

connect A2



NOTE: Read entire instruction sheet before you start installtion and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begin to installation of the product on you have read and understand the
instructions and warnings contained in this Installation Sheet. If you have any question
regarding any of the instruction or warning, Please contact your local distributor.

» Please refer to manufacturer’s installation guide recommendation for required
distance from wall to avoid risk of property damage.

« This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical aptitude, with
experience and basic building, and fully understands.

» Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* Never exceed the Maximum Load Capacity.

* If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored into
the center of the studs. Use of an “edge to edge” stud finder is highly recommended.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

* Tighten screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can damage the items,
greatly reducing their holding power.

* This product intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to
product failure and personal injury.

14



Component Checklist

P
IMPORTANT: Ensure you have received all parts against the component checklist prior to installing. If any parts
are missing or faulty, telephone the special franchiser for a replacement.

~

\
p
articulated arm adapter bracket (x1) adapter arm (x4)
assembly (x1) B C
A
\ J
Package M
e N
6 0 W) @)»mm
M4x14 (x4) M5x10 (x8) M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M8x15 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E
D4 (24.5x29) D5 (25.5x212) D6 (26.6x212) 213.5x85.5x3.2 (x4)
washer (x4) washer(x4) washer (x4) M-I
M-F M-G M-H
A J
Package W
s N
ST5.5x50 lag bolt (x3) concrete anchor (x3)
W-A W-B
\ Y,

Tools required

¢ Phillips Head Screw driver(200mm length exclude the handle)
* Electric drill and 8mm masonry bit for concrete wall installation

* Marking Pen
* Hammer

» 2



EEY wooD STUD WALL MOUNTING:

3«

4 )

» Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.

» Tighten wood screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can damage
the screws, greatly reducing their holding power.

» Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs. Use of
an “edge to edge” stud finder is highly recommended.

* Hardware provided is for attachment of mount through standard thickness drywall
or plaster into studs. Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types
of mounting situations.

\. J
* Use a stud finder to locate the edges of the studs. Use of an edge-to-edge stud finder is highly
recommended. Based on their edges, draw a vertical line down the stud’s center.
* Place wall plate on wall as a template. And mark the center of the three mounting holes. Make sure that
the mounting holes are on the stud centerline.
¢ Drill three 1/8” (3mm) dia. Holes 1.2” (30mm) deep. Make sure that the wall plate is level, secure it using
three wood screws (W-A) as shown in fig. 1.1.
( )
W |
i Stud
. ( 8(1\\ |\
®
fig. 1.1
. J




ET?) soLiD BRICK AND CONCRETE BLOCK MOUNTING:

7

/\ WARNING

* When installing wall mounts on cinder block, verify that you have a minimum of
1-3/8” of actual concrete thickness in the hole to be used for the concrete anchors.
Do not drill into mortar joints! Be sure to mount in a solid part of the block,
generally 1” minimum from the side of the block. It is suggested electric drill on
slow setting is used to drill the hole instead of a hammer drill to avoid breaking out
the back of the hole when entering a void or cavity.

* Installer must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined
load of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

\

* Use the Wall Plate as a template to mark three holes locations on the wall, as shown in fig.1.2.
* Pre-drill these holes with a 8mm masonry bit to at least 50mm in depth. Insert a Concrete Anchor (W-B)

into each of these holes. Attach the Wall Plate to the wall using three wood screws (W-A), as shown in fig.1.3.

é )

2

O e ==

fig. 1.3
7

»4



Assembling Adapter Arms

2a,For VESA 200X200

place the four adapter arms on the adapter bracket and align to mounting holes. Using eight appropriate combination
of screws, and then tighten screws, Do not over tighten! as shown in fig.2.1

e ™)

[ Unit: mm fig. 2.1 J
2b,For VESA 200X100
place the four adapter arms on the adapter bracket and align to mounting holes. Using four appropriate
combination of screws, adjust the level of adapter arms, and then tighten screws ,Do not over tighten!
as shownin fig.2.2

( “

Unit: mm fig. 2.2
. 7

B Installing Adapter Bracket

* To prevent scratching the screen, set a cloth on a flat, level surface that will support the weight of the screen.
* Place screen face side down. Place the adapter bracket on the back of screen, align to holes, as shown in fig.3.1

* Attach the adapter bracket to the back of the screen using appropriate combination of screws. as shown in fig.3.2,
fig.3.3, fig.3.4, fig.3.5, fig.3.6, fig.3.7, fig.3.8 and fig.3.9.

4 R

For VESA75x75 100x100 compliant For VESA 200x200 compliant For VESA 200x100 compliant

L fig. 3.1 )

54




fig. 3.6 |

» 6




n Installing the Display

* Place the adapter bracket mounted display onto the plate of Articulated Arm Assembly, as shown in fig 4.1.

* Tighten the safety screws through the mounting holes till the display can be fixed, do not over tighten! As
shown in fig 4.1.

Important: Make sure the brackets mounted display is correctly mounted and the safety locking screws are

locked safely before loosening the display.

( )

fig. 4.1 )

Pitching angle adjustment
The pitching angle can be adjusted between -15°~15°, swivel: 180°, pivot: 360°, as shown in fig. 5.1.

fig.5.1 )

.

Maintenance

Once you have mounted the bracket and the flat screen, check that they are sufficiently secure and safe to
use. You should check whether screws are fixed well each two months. If you have any doubts regarding the
installation, please consult our retailer or service department for detail.

74



Cl-a0 connect

NAVOD K INSTALACI

)

Flexibilni drzdk na zed

connect A2




POZNAMKA: Piectéte si cely manual pred tim nez zaénete drzak sestavovat a instalovat

/\ VAROVANI

Nezacinejte s instalaci produktu pfed nastudovanim celého manualu véetné instrukci
a varovani. V pripadé jakychkoliv dotazll tykajicich se instalace nevahejte kontaktovat
dodavatele produktu.

Drzte se instrukci uvedenych v manudlu o doporucené vzdalenosti od stény aby nedoslo
k poskozeni obrazovky.

Tento produkt by mél byt instalovan pouze osobou mechanicky zru¢nou a s predchozimi
zkuSenostmi.

Ujistéte se zdali povrch na ktery bude drzak instalovan je stabilni a bezpecny pro udrzeni
véhy drzaku, obrazovky a jakychkoliv dalsich komponent(.

Nikdy nepfesahujte maximalni povolenou nosnost.

Vzdy pouzivejte k pomoci druhou osobu nebo mechanické zvedaci zafizeni k bezpe¢nému
umisténi drzaku a obrazovky.

Srouby utdhnéte pevné, dejte si viak pozor aby jste je nepietotily. To mize poskodit zafizeni
a radikdalné snizit nosnost drzaku.

Tento produkt je uren pouze pro vnitini pouziti Pfi pouziti tohoto produktu venku muize dojit
ke zranéni nebo poniceni drzaku.



Seznam pfilozenych dil{

) ~ z N
DULEZITE: Ujistéte se jestlijste v baleni obdrzeli viechny ¢4sti a dily ze seznamu které jsou nezbytné ke spravné
L instalaci. Pokud néjaké ¢asti chybi nebo jsou poskozené, kontaktujte dodavatele produktu pro nahradu. )
-
kloubové rameno A (x1) Lo » rameno oto¢ného cepu C (x4)
otocny ¢ep drzaku B (x1)
\ J
Baleni M
e N
O (o ) )6
M4x14 (x4) M5x10 (x8) M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M8x15 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E
A
=
D4 (24.5x29) D5 (25.5x212) D6 (26.6x212) 213.5x95.5x3.2 (x4)
podlozka (x4) podlozka (x4) podlozka (x4) M-I
M-F M-G M-H
\ J
Baleni W
s N
ST5.5x50 sroub (x3) hmozdinka W-B (x3)
W-A

\ J

Vyzadované naradi

K¥izovy Sroubovéak (200mm dlouhy bez drzadla)
Vrtacka s vrtakem 10mm
Kladivo




EEY INSTALACE DO DREVENE STENY

( )

/\ VAROVANI

Ujistéte se Ze povrch stény na kterou budete drzdk montovat bezpecné udrzi vahu drzaku,
projektoru a pfidanych komponent(.

Srouby utdhnéte pevné, dejte si viak pozor aby jste je nepfetocily. To mlize poskodit zafizeni a
radikdlné snizit nosnost drzaku.

Ujistéte se Ze Srouby jsou umistény ve stfedu pfi¢ného trdmu. Dbejte zvysené pozornosti
pfi ur¢ovani lokace pro tyto Srouby.

Prislusenstvi pfilozené v baleni je urceno pro instalaci do standardni pevné zdi z pInénych
cihel nebo betonu. Pfi instalaci do jiného typu zdi jsou osoby instalujici zafizeni zodpovédné
za dodani vhodnéjsiho typu dilG.

. J

Dzak by mél byt pfidéldm do pficného tramu. Najdéte si ve sténé tento trdm a pouzijte drzak jako
Sablonu pro naértnuti znacek pro umisténi Sroub. Ujistéte se Ze tyto montazni otvory jsou nacrtnuty
ve stfedu pfi¢ného tramu. Vyvrtejte tfi montazni otvory vrtdkem 3 mm neméné 30 mm hluboké.
Drzak ptisSroubujte pomoci tfi Sroubl (W-A) tak jak je to zndzornéno na obrazku 1.1.

. podpérny tram

fig. 1.1




ET?) INSTALACE DO ZDI Z PLNENYCH CIHEL A BETONU

e D

/\ VAROVANI

Pfi instalaci drzéku do zdi z pInénych cihel nebo betonu se ujistéte ze montazni otvory nebu-
dete vyvrtavat do spard mezi cihlami nebo betonovymi bloky. Montézni otvory museji byt
vyvrtdny minimalné 2,5 cm od hrany cihly nebo bloku. Doporu¢ujeme vyvrtavat montazni
otvory na pomalou rychlost vrtacky namisto vyuziti kladiva se minimalizovala $ance naprask-
nuti a droleni cihly nebo bloku.

Osoba zodpovédna za instalaci drzaku se musi ujistit Ze povrch a materidl zdi udrzi vahu
drzéku spolecné s obrazovkou a prislusenstvim.

. v

Pouzijte drzak jako $ablonu k oznaceni tii znacek pro vyvrtani montaznich otvor( jak je zndzornéno na
obrazku 1.2

Vyvrtejte tyto montazni otvory vrtdkem (8 mm) do hloubky minimalné 50 mm. Vlozte do nich hmozdinky
W-B a pfisroubujte drzdk pomoci Sroubl W-A jak je zndzornéno na obrazku 1.2.

é )

O e ==

fig. 1.3
7




E SLOZENIi RAMEN OTOCNEHO CEPU
2a) Pro VESA standard 200x200
Prisroubujte ramena oto¢ného ¢epu pomoci osmi sroub(l M-B jak je to znazornéno na obrazku 2.1

jednotka: mm

L fig. 2.1
2b) Pro VESA standard 200x100
Prisroubujte ramena oto¢ného ¢epu pomoci ¢tyr Sroubl M-B jak je to zndzornéno na obrazku 2.2

r “
jednotka: mm fig. 2.2

. 7

INSTALACE OTOCNEHO CEPU K OBRAZOVCE
Polozte obrazovku displejem sméfujicim k zemi (vzdy je dobré pouzit mékkou podlozku ¢i kus latky aby

nedoslo k poskozeni displeje).
Prilozte oto¢ny ¢ep s rameny na misto kde jsou na obrazovce montazni otvory a pfisSroubujte je pevné
pomoci vhodnych Sroubl a podlozek tak jak je to zndzornéno na nasledujicich ukazkach.

Kompatibilni s VESA 75x75, 100x100 Kompatibilni s VESA 200x200 Kompatibilni s VESA 200x100

fig. 3.1 )




fig. 3.6 | | fig. 3.7 |




n ZAVESENi OTOCNEHO CEPU S OBRAZOVKOU K DRZAKU VE STENE
VAROVANI: K nasazeni obrazovky k drzaku je treba minimélné dvou kvalifikovanych osob
Zahéknéte otocny cep s obrazovkou vrchem konstrukce drzéku pridélanému ke zdi jak je znazornéno na obrazku 4.1.
Utahnéte bezpecnostni Srouby ale dejte pozor abyste je nepretocili.
DULEZITE: Ujistéte se Ze je obrazovka spravné a bezpe¢né pridélana k drzéku a Ze jsou bezpe¢nostni $rouby fadné
utazeny pred uvolnénim obrazovky.

L fig. 4.1 )
NASTAVENI SKLONU OBRAZOVKY
Sklon obrazovky muze byt nastaven v rozmezi mezi-15°~ +15° Ghel vytoceni ramen 180 °, otoc¢nost ¢epu 360°
tak jak je to znazornéno na obréazku 5.1.
( )
L fig.5.1 )
Udrzba

Poté co jste namontovali drzék a obrazovku zkontrolujte, jestli jsou dostate¢né stabilni a bezpe¢né k pouzivani. Méli by jste
také kontrolovat kazdé dva mésice jestli nejsou Srouby povolené a eventuelné je utdhnout. Pfi jakychkoliv pochybnostech
tykajicich se instalace drzaku nevahejte kontaktovat dodavatele nebo vyrobce produktu.



D S
#
r 4

connect il

MANUFACTURER
HERSTELLER
PRODUCENT

VYROBCE
VYROBCA
IT TRADE, a.s.
Podébradska 786/65a
198 00 Praha 9-Hloubétin
Czech Republic
tel: +420 734 777 444
service@connectit-europe.com
www.connectit-europe.com



